Automatika
Journal for Control, Measurement, Electronics, Computing and
Communications
ISSN: (Print) (Online) Journal homepage: www.tandfonline.com/journals/taut20
A partly isolated three-port converters with an
improved power flow for integrating PV and
energy storage into a DC bus
Sundar Ramakrishnan & Porkumaran Karantharaj

The experimental of proposed PITPC verifies the SIDO
efficiency is 96.8%, SISO efficiency is 98.3% and DISO
efficiency is 95.7%.
Disclosure statement
Nopotential conflict of interest was reported by the author(s).
118 S. RAMAKRISHNAN AND P. KARANTHARAJ
Figure 22. Experimental wave form of PV and battery in ESS discharging domain.
References
[1] Wu F, Li X, Feng F, et al. Multi-topology-mode grid-
connected inverter to improve comprehensive perfor-
mance of renewable energy source generation system.
IEEE Trans Power ElectronMay 2017;32(5):3623–3633.
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2016.2589974
[2] Blaabjerg F, Ma K. Future on power electronics for wind
turbine systems. IEEE J Emerg Sel Topics Power Elec-
tron. 2013;1(3):139–152. doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2013.
2275978
[3] Wu H, Xing Y, Xia Y, et al. A family of non-
isolated three-port converters for stand-alone renew-
able power system. Proceedings of 37th Annual Con-
ference on IEEE Industrial Electronics Society; 2011. p.
1030–1035.
[4] Faraji R, Farzanehfard H, Kampitsis G, et al. Fully soft-
switched high step-up non isolated three-port DC–DC
converter using GaN HEMTs. IEEE Trans Ind Electron
Oct. 2020;67(10):8371–8380. doi:10.1109/TIE.2019.
2944068
[5] Hong J, Yin J, Liu Y, et al. Energy management and con-
trol strategy of photovoltaic/battery hybrid distributed
power generation systems with an integrated three-port
power converter. IEEE Access. 2019;7:82838–82847.
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2923458
[6] Wang Z, Luo Q, Wei Y, et al. Topology analysis
and review of three-port DC–DC converter. IEEE
Trans Power Electron Nov. 2020;35(11):11783–11800.
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2020.2985287
[7] Chen Y-M, Liu Y-C, Wu F-Y. Multi-input DC/DC
converter based on the multi-winding transformer for
renewable energy applications. IEEE Trans Ind Appl.
2002;38(4):1096–1104. doi:10.1109/TIA.2002.800776
[8] Zhao C, Round SD, Kolar JW. An isolated three-
port bidirectional DC-DC converter with decoupled
power flow management. IEEE Trans Power Elec-
tron. 2008;23(5):2443–2453. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2008.
2002056
[9] Piris-Botalla L, Oggier GG, García GO. Extend-
ing the power transfer capability of a three-port

[11] Phattanasak M, Gavagsaz-Ghoachani R, Martin J, et al.
Control of a hybrid energy source comprising a fuel cell
and two storage devices using isolated three-port bidi-
rectional DC-DC converters. 2013 Eighth International
Conference and Exhibition on Ecological Vehicles and
Renewable Energies (EVER); 27-30 March 2013,Con-
ference Location: Monte Carlo,Monaco .
[12] Jakka VNSR, Shukla A, Demetriades GD. Dual-
Transformer- based asymmetrical triple-port active
bridge (DT-ATAB) isolated DC–DC converter. IEEE
Trans IndElectron. 2017;64(6):4549–4560. doi:10.1109/
TIE.2017.2674586
[13] Kardan F, Alizadeh R, Banaei MR. A New three input
DC/DC converter for hybrid PV/FC/battery applica-
tions. IEEE J Emerg Selected Top Power Electron.
Dec. 2017;5(4):1771–1778. doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2017.
2731816
[14] Varesi K, Hosseini SH, Sabahi M, et al. Performance
analysis and calculation of critical inductance and out-
put voltage ripple of a simple non-isolated multi-input